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Subject: ADOPTION OF 2014 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (ATP) METROPOLITAN 

PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) COMPONENT 

RESOLUTION G-14-25 
 

 ISSUE: 
 

Should the Commission adopt the 2014 Active Transportation Program (ATP) Metropolitan 

Planning Organization (MPO) (40%) component as recommended by staff? 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Commission staff recommends that the Commission adopt the 2014 ATP MPO component, with the 

exception of the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) program, in accordance with 

the attached resolution and the staff recommendations, noting any specific changes, corrections, or 

exceptions to staff recommendations.  SANDAG requested to defer their program recommendation 

until the December 10, 2014 Commission meeting.   

 

The staff recommendations are based on consistency with the ATP MPO competitive program 

project selection criteria set forth in the 2014 ATP Guidelines and the following: 

 

 Funding levels identified in the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate; 

 Eligibility for the program; 

 MPO multidisciplinary advisory group scores; and 

 Statutory requirements 

 

In summary, staff recommends that ATP funds of $133,674,000 be programmed to 114 projects 

valued at $607,709,000. This recommendation includes ATP funds totaling $107,357,000 (80% of 

$133,674,000) for 89 projects benefiting disadvantaged communities.  Additionally, 65 of the 114 

projects are designated as state-only funded.  State-only funding designations apply only to 2014 

ATP funds programmed on this list.   

 

These recommendations are not authorization to begin work on a project.  Contracts may not 

be awarded and/or work cannot begin until an allocation is approved by the Commission for a 

project in the adopted program. 

ctc007
Typewritten Text
TAB 2



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  4.2  

  November 12, 2014 

  Page 2 of 9 

 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

 

BACKGROUND:  

 

Legislation creating and requiring the Commission to adopt the ATP was signed by the Governor on 

September 26, 2013. The Commission adopted the Fund Estimate for the 2014 ATP in December 

2013 (updated in August 2014) and program guidelines in March 2014.  The 2014 ATP includes two 

years of programming, 2014-15 and 2015-16, with $368.1 million in funding capacity for the 

following program components: 

 

 Statewide (50% or $184.05 million) 

o Safe-Routes-to-School ( $72 million with $21.6 million for non-infrastructure) 

 Small Urban & Rural (10% or $36.81 million) 

 Large MPO (40% or $147.24 million) 

 

* A minimum 25% (92.02) of all ATP funds must benefit disadvantaged communities. 

 

The Commission adopted the Statewide (50%) and Small Urban and Rural (10%) ATP components 

on August 20, 2014.  Projects not programmed in the statewide competitive component were 

distributed to large MPOs based on location.  MPOs were required to submit their programming 

recommendations to the Commission by September 30, 2014.   

 

The nine large urban MPOs comprising the ATP MPO component were authorized to defer project 

selection to the Commission or administer a supplemental specific call for projects.  MPOs electing 

to administer a supplemental call for projects were required to include projects not selected through 

the statewide ATP competitive component in their programming decisions. Six of the nine MPOs 

chose to conduct a supplemental call for projects.  

 

MPOs were provided the option to apply the statewide competitive project selection criteria or 

propose different project selection criteria if approved by the Commission. The Commission 

approved amendments to the 2014 ATP guidelines allowing different project selection criteria for 

the following MPOs: Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC), Sacramento Area Council of 

Governments (SACOG), San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG), Southern California 

Association of Governments (SCAG), Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG), San Joaquin 

Council of Governments (SJCOG), and Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG).  The 

Kern Council of Governments (KernCOG) and Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) did 

not propose amendments to the 2014 ATP guidelines. 

 

Commission staff reviewed MPO program submittals for consistency with the ATP guidelines and 

overall project eligibility. MPO program recommendations were supported by an explanation of the 

project selection methodology applied and a list of the multidisciplinary advisory group members 

that assisted in project evaluations. Several MPOs provided project contingency lists adopted in the 

event of project delivery failure.  To be eligible for ATP funds, upon MPO notification of project 

delivery failure, the Commission must first approve an amendment to delete the programmed project 

and add a project identified on the contingency list into the MPO program. Projects identified on an 

MPO adopted contingency list are valid for consideration by the Commission only until the next 

project cycle application deadline.   
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The MPO program recommendations include significant active transportation projects throughout 

the state.  Examples include: 

 

Fresno Council of Governments 

 

 City of Coalinga - Active Transportation Plan - $240,000.  This project will develop a 

comprehensive active transportation plan to increase biking and walking, provide non-

motorized travel infrastructure to support the projected population growth, and provide safer, 

walkable streets for approximately 7,900 students (kindergarten through college) who travel 

to school each day in Coalinga.  The City is in desperate need of a comprehensive plan to 

make their streets complete, with safer conditions for alternative modes of transportation. 

The City has unique conditions that, with the right plan, will be ideal for recreational and 

practical infrastructure for pedestrians and cyclists.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged 

community. 

 

 City of Kerman - Pedestrian Safety Improvements at Various Locations - $250,000.  As a 

small rural community, the City has a large portion of residents who rely on walking and 

bicycling as their primary modes of transportation. In addition, Kerman Unified School 

District (KUSD) does not provide school bus services within the City limits and the majority 

of students reside within one mile of their school. Due to these factors, the City also has a 

large portion of students who either walk or bicycle to school.  This project will address 

existing safety hazards for pedestrians at street crossings adjacent to public schools within 

Kerman Unified School District. Through an increase in safety for students who bicycle and 

walk to school, the project has the potential to reduce injuries and fatalities.  The project will 

construct curb bulb-outs to increase the safety of students at each location. This project will 

benefit a disadvantaged community.   

 

Kern Council of Governments 

 

 Kern Council of Governments - $3,643,000.  Kern Council of Governments approved seven 

active transportation projects that were reviewed and ranked but not funded through the 

statewide competitive process. The projects will provide safer access to schools, retail centers 

and transit stops by constructing sidewalks, bike lanes and street lighting. The projects will 

provide benefits to disadvantaged communities, improving the quality of life, health and 

safety of residents in the communities of Arvin, Bakersfield, Mojave, Tehachapi and Wasco. 

 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  

 

 San Francisco Bay Trail, Pinole Shores to Bay Front Park - $4,000,000.  The project will 

construct a roughly 0.5 mile section of the San Francisco Bay Trail in Pinole by extending an 

existing Class I paved trail from Pinole Shores east, over the UP Railroad tracks via a new 

bridge to connect to an existing path in Bay Front Park. The project replaces a four mile trip 

on surface roads with a grade separated Class I facility under 1 mile in length, and provides 

safe access across railroad tracks to Bay Front Park. 
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Sacramento Area Council of Governments 

 

 Ella Elementary Safe Routes to School Project, Yuba County - $1,195,000. This project 

designs and constructs comprehensive bicycle and pedestrian improvements, including bike 

lanes and a raised median island, in the rural Olivehurst community. The project will increase 

active transportation mobility and safety around and leading to Ella Elementary and address 

community-identified safety concerns.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

  

 Mather Rails to Trails Project, City of Rancho Cordova - $2,083,000. This project constructs 

a Class I multi-use trail alongside a Union Pacific Spur between the Sacramento Regional 

Transit Mather/Mills Light Rail Station and the Mather Field Airport. The project 

will enhance mobility in a region-designated transit priority area for a wide variety of 

potential and existing users including those traveling to and from the light rail station, the 

Sacramento Veteran’s Administration Hospital, nearby business parks, and residential areas.  

The project will also eliminate a barrier to active transportation by providing a dedicated 

bicycle and pedestrian facility crossing U.S. Route 50.  This project will benefit a 

disadvantaged community. 

  

San Joaquin Council of Governments  

 

 Calaveras River Bike Path Improvement Project, City of Stockton, San Joaquin County - 

$720,000.  This project will provide safety, ADA, and bike path improvements to 

approximately 6.7 miles of Class I Bike Path along the Calaveras River.  The improvements 

will improve access, safety, and mobility for bicyclists and pedestrians, benefit a 

disadvantaged community, and improve overall bicycle and pedestrian connectivity within 

the City. 
 

 Mount Diablo/Mount Oso/C Street Sidewalk Improvements, City of Tracy, San Joaquin 

County - $760,000.  This project will construct sidewalks to provide a safe, uninterrupted 

route for children walking to school and improve connectivity to downtown as well as a new 

transit center.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 

Southern California Association of Governments  

 

 Expo Line Pedestrian Improvements - $2,311,000.  This project will improve cross-walks, 

sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, and ADA access ramps as well as add pedestrian amenities 

such as landscaping, street trees, and benches within a ¼ mile of the La Cienega Blvd., La 

Brea Ave., and Crenshaw Blvd. Metro stations.  The project provides first/last mile 

improvements for residents in disadvantaged communities, thus improving modal options 

and ease of mobility.  This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 

 Orange County Loop - $6,480,000.  ATP funds will close several critical gaps in a 66 mile 

trail for the community to bike, walk and connect to some of California’s most scenic 

beaches and inland reaches. The following projects capture $6.4 million to leverage $7.5 

million to continue constructing a truly regional active transportation facility: 
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o The Tracks at Brea Segments 2 and 3 

o The Tracks at Brea Segment 4 

o La Habra Union Pacific Rail Line Bikeway 

o County Bicycle Loop, Segments F and H 

o Bicycle Loop Segment D 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

 The City of Modesto Class 1 Bicycle Path - $630,000.  This project will construct a 2.2 mile 

path including lighting, landscaping, traffic control devices and traffic signal modifications.  

The project will provide a direct link between the Modesto Junior College (MJC) east and 

west campuses for cyclists and pedestrians. There is currently no reasonable route for cyclists 

or pedestrians to commute between the two primary Junior College facilities, which require 

crossing over both State Route 99 and Union Pacific Rail Road tracks. The new path will 

provide a safe facility encouraging active modes of transportation between the campuses.  

This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 

Tulare Council of Governments 

 

 Comprehensive Active Transportation Initiative, City of Farmersville - $261,000.  The 

project will close sidewalk gaps along a section of South Farmersville Boulevard providing a 

safer route of travel for pedestrians and bicyclists. The project is in close vicinity to two 

elementary schools and a senior housing community. This project will benefit a 

disadvantaged community.   

 

 Class II and III Bike Lanes, City of Dinuba - $261,000.  The project will implement the first 

phase of the City of Dinuba's Bicycle System Plan. The project includes Class II and III bike 

routes along selected city streets, installation of bike lockers at the City's transit station, 

dissemination of bicycle safety information, and transportation corridor signage 

enhancements. This project will benefit a disadvantaged community. 

 

The following tables show the summary of proposed programming recommendations: 
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Overall Programming Recommendation (Amounts in $1000s) 

MPO Projects  14-15   15-16  Total 
Fund Est 
Target 

Under 
(Over) 
Target 

FCOG 15        1,679         2,254         3,933         4,031               98  

KCOG 7            949         2,693         3,642         3,638               (4) 

MTC 11        6,534       24,445       30,979       30,980                 1  

SACOG 11        2,032         7,768         9,800         9,855               55  

SANDAG                 -                  -                  -         13,410       13,410  

SCAG 54      13,788       64,418       78,206       78,205               (1) 

SJCOG 5            204         2,765         2,969         2,969                -    

StanCOG 4            157         2,072         2,229         2,229                -    

TCAG 7        1,037             879         1,916         1,916                -    

Total 114      26,380    107,294    133,674    147,233       13,559  

Cumulative Programmed      26,380    133,674        

Cumulative Capacity      99,352    147,233        

Cumulative Under (Over) Fund 
Estimate 

     72,972       13,559  
      

DAC Requirements (Amounts in $1000s) 

MPO Projects Total 
Fund 
Est 

Target 

Under 
(Over) 
Target 

FCOG 13 
       

3,498  
       

1,008  
     

(2,490) 

KCOG 7 
       

3,326  
           

910  
     

(2,416) 

MTC 10 
     

21,668  
       

7,744  
  

(13,924) 

SACOG 6 
       

7,608  
       

2,464  
     

(5,144) 

SANDAG 0 
              

-    
       

3,352  
       

3,352  

SCAG 38 
     

64,654  
     

19,551  
  

(45,103) 

SJCOG 4 
       

2,458  
           

742  
     

(1,716) 

StanCOG 4 
       

2,229  
           

557  
     

(1,672) 

TCAG 7 
       

1,916  
           

479  
     

(1,437) 

Total 89 
  

107,357  
     

36,807  
  

(70,550) 
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FUND ESTIMATE AND GUIDELINES FOR THE 2014 ATP 

 
The development of the 2014 ATP began with the Commission’s adoption of the 2014 ATP Fund 

Estimate on December 13, 2013, the adoption of the ATP guidelines on March 20, 2014, and a Fund 

Estimate amendment (adding $9 million) adopted on August 20, 2014. 

 

 

2014 ATP Fund Estimate 

 

The 2014 ATP Fund Estimate covered the two-year period of the 2014 ATP, 2014-15 and 2015-16, 

with an estimated total new programming capacity of $359.1 million.  This capacity includes three 

years (2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16) of estimated state and federal funds.  The amended 2014 

ATP Fund Estimate adds $9 million to the original estimate, for a new total program capacity of 

$368.1 million.  Fifty percent of the total ($184.05) is set aside for the statewide competitive 

component, ten percent ($36.81) is set aside for the small urban and rural competitive component, 

and forty percent ($147.24) is set aside for the large MPO competitive component. 

 

SUMMARY OF 2014 ATP CAPACITY 
($ in millions) 

  New 

Capacity 

Added 

Capacity 

 

Total 

     

State Highway Account  $102,600 $9,000 $111,600 

Federal Transportation Alternative Program 

(TAP) 

 190,950  190,950 

Federal TAP Recreational Trails  5,700  5,700 

Other Federal  59,850  59,850 

     

Total (may not match FE due to rounding)  $   359,100 $9,000 $368,100 
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ATP Guidelines 

Policies and Procedures Specific to the 2014 ATP 

The following specific policies and procedures address the particular circumstances of the 2014 

ATP: 

Schedule.  The following schedule lists the major milestones for the development and adoption of 

the 2014 ATP: 

  

Commission adopts Fund Estimate  December 11, 2013 

Commission adopts ATP Guidelines March 20, 2014 

Call for projects March 21, 2014 

Applications due to Caltrans May 21, 2014 

Commission Approves/Rejects MPO Optional Guidelines June 25, 2014 

CTC Staff recommendations for Statewide and Small 

Urban and Rural Components 

August 8, 2014 

Commission adopts Statewide and Small Urban and Rural 

Components 

August 20, 2014 

MPO programming recommendations to CTC September 30, 2014 

Commission adopts MPO selected projects November 12, 2014 
 

 

  

ATP Fund Estimate.  The program capacity for the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate was based on Senate 

Bill 99 and Assembly Bill 101, along with the Federal Highway Administration, Commission and 

California State Transportation Agency Guidance.  The Administration proposed the ATP in the 

January 2013 Governor’s Budget proposal, but due to the complex nature of the program, and the 

scope of the changes proposed, the Legislature chose to defer action on this proposal when adopting 

the June 15th Budget package and instead froze funds for these purposes and inserted intent 

language that the ATP would be developed before the end of the 2014 legislative session. 

In addition, an amended Fund Estimate was adopted at the August 20, 2014 CTC meeting to include 

the addition of $9 million in state funds identified for the program in the 2014-15 state budget. 
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ATTACHMENTS TO 2014 ATP MPO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 MPO Component, Staff Recommendation.  Includes the proposed new programming for the MPO 

component by MPO and by County with the exception of SANDAG.  SANDAG has requested to 

defer their program recommendation until the December 10, 2014 Commission meeting.   

 MPO Submittals 

 Fresno Council of Governments 

 Kern Council of Governments 

 Metropolitan Transportation Commission 

 Sacramento Area Council of Governments 

 San Joaquin Council of Governments 

 Southern California Association of Governments 

 Stanislaus Council of Governments 

 Tulare County Association of Governments 

 



November 12, 2014 
 

 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Adoption of 2014 Active Transportation Program 
Metropolitan Planning Organization Component 

 
Resolution No. G-14-25 

 

2.1 WHEREAS Streets and Highways Code Section 2384 requires the California Transportation 
Commission to adopt a program of projects to receive allocations under the Active Transportation 
Program (ATP), and 

2.2 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2384, the 2014 ATP is a two-year program covering program 
years 2014-15 and 2015-16, and 

2.3 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2381, the program will be funded by state and federal funds from 
appropriations in the annual budget, as estimated in the ATP Fund Estimate adopted by the 
Commission on December 13, 2013, with an amendment adopted on August 20, 2014, and 

2.4 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2382, the Commission adopted ATP guidelines, to be applicable 
to the 2014 ATP development process on March 20, 2014, and adopted Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO) amended guidelines on May 21, 2014 and June 25, 2014, and 

2.5 WHEREAS the 2014 ATP Fund Estimate (with amendment) provided $368.079 million in ATP 
programming capacity to be apportioned to Statewide (50%), Small Urban & Rural (10%) and 
MPO (40%) components, and 

2.6 WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2382(c), no less than 25% of overall program funds will benefit 
disadvantaged communities during each program cycle, and 

2.7 WHEREAS the total amount programmed in each fiscal year may not exceed the amount 
specified in the adopted Fund Estimate, and 

2.8 WHEREAS the Commission adopted the 2014 ATP, Statewide and Small Urban & Rural 
components on August 20, 2014 consisting of 148 projects totaling $220,848,000 of ATP funds, 
and  

2.9 WHEREAS the Commission staff recommendations for the 2014 ATP MPO component were 
published and made available to the Commission, the Department, regional transportation 
agencies, and county transportation commissions on October 31, 2014, and 

2.10 WHEREAS the San Diego Association of Governments requested their program 
recommendations be deferred to a later meeting and, therefore, Commission staff 
recommendations for the 2014 ATP MPO component do not include the San Diego Association 
of Governments program, and 

2.11 WHEREAS the staff recommendations conform to the Fund Estimate and other requirements of 
statute for the ATP. 

2.12 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation Commission hereby 
adopts the 2014 ATP MPO component, to include the program described in the staff 
recommendations, including the attachments to this resolution, and 
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2.13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that having a project included in the adopted 2014 ATP MPO 

component is not authorization to begin work on that project.  Contracts may not be awarded 
and/or work cannot begin until an allocation is approved by the Commission for a project in the 
adopted program, and 

2.14 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that designation of State-only funding applies only to 2014 ATP 
funds, and 

2.15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MPO contingency lists are not recommended for 
programming and are included for information only, and 

2.16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if available funding is less than assumed in the Fund 
Estimate, the Commission may be forced to delay or restrict allocations using interim allocation 
plans, or, if available funding proves to be greater than assumed, it may be possible to allocate 
funding to some projects earlier than the year programmed, and 

2.17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Commission staff, in consultation with the Department and 
regional agencies, is authorized to make further technical changes in cost, schedules, and 
descriptions for projects in the 2014 ATP MPO component, consistent with the Fund Estimate, in 
order to reflect the most current information, or to clarify the Commission’s programming 
commitments, with report of any substantive changes back to the Commission for approval at the 
December 10, 2014 meeting.  
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